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ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY) 

 
Estate Number: 33-2618511 
Court File No.: 33-2618511 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF 
EUREKA 93 INC. OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THREE RELATED INTENDED PROPOSALS 

(LIVEWELL FOODS CANADA INC., ARTIVA INC., AND VITALITY CBD 
NATURAL HEALTH PRODUCTS INC.) 

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 192 OF THE CANADA BUSINESS 

CORPORATIONS ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44, AS AMENDED, AND IN THE MATTER OF 

A PROPOSED ARRANGEMENT OF 12112744 CANADA LIMITED AND INVOLVING 

LIVEWELL FOODS CANADA INC. AND ARTIVA INC. 
 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
(Appeal of Disallowances) 

Dominion Capital LLC (“Dominion”) will make a Motion to the Bankruptcy Court on a 

date to be scheduled at the Case Conference on September 2, 2020 or as soon after that time as the 

Motion can be heard at the court house, 161 Elgin Street, Ottawa, Ontario, K2P 2K1. 

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: The Motion is to be heard: 

[  ] in writing under subrule 37.12.1(1) because it is; 

[  ] in writing as an opposed motion under subrule 37.12.1(4); 

[x] verbally. 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

(a) An Order: 
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(i) Setting aside the Proposal Trustee’s disallowance of the claim of 

Dominion as Collateral Agent on behalf of itself, Nomis Bay Ltd. 

(“Nomis”), BPY Limited (“BPY”) and MMCAP International Inc. SPC 

(“MMCAP”, and collectively with Dominion, Nomis, and BPY, the 

“Noteholders”) in the Proposals of: 

A. Artiva Inc. (“Artiva”); 

B. LiveWell Foods Canada Inc. (“Livewell”); 

C. Vitality CBD Natural Health Products Inc. (“Vitality”); 

(ii) Setting aside the Proposal Trustee’s disallowance of the secured claim and 

revaluation of Dominion’s claim as Collateral Agent on behalf of the 

Noteholders in the Proposal of Eureka 93 Inc. (“Eureka”); 

(b) Allowing the Dominion’s claims in the Proposals of Artiva, Livewell, Vitality and 

Eureka; 

(c) The costs of this Motion; and 

(d) Such further and other Relief as to this Honourable Court may seem just. 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:  

(a) The Noteholders lent USD$15million to the Debtors in two tranches evidenced by 

10% Senior Secured Convertible Notes issued in February and March 2019; 

(b) The Trustee disallowed the Noteholders’ claims against Artiva, Livewell and 

Vitality in their entirety purportedly because the Trustee found that Guaranty of 
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Obligations signed by Artiva, Livewell and Vitality only guaranteed the February 

Notes and because the Trustee found that the February Notes were paid off by the 

transfer of the New Mexico facility to the Noteholders pursuant to the Partial 

Payment Agreement dated December 18, 2019; 

(c) The Guaranty of Obligations signed by Artiva, Livewell and Vitality guranatees 

future obligations of Eureka; 

(d) The release of USD$3mil of debt pursuant to the New Mexico transaction was to 

be applied at the Noteholders’ discretion and did not apply exclusively to the 

February Notes; 

(e) The Trustee’s failure to allow any interest in the Eureka Proposal ignores both the 

underlying interest amounts, penalty rate and Mandatory Default amount stipulated 

in the Notes; 

(f) The Trustee’s misreading of the commercial documents, acknowledged failure to 

consider extrinsic evidence of the parties’ intention, decision-making process in 

breach of the Directions of this Honourable Court, communications with 

Dominion’s counsel and unexplainable support for the Proposals create a 

reasonable apprehension of bias or partiality on the Trustee’s part; 

(g) Section 135 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3; 

(h) Rules 37 and 57.03 of the Rules of Civil Proceure,  and,  

(i) Such further and other grounds as the lawyers may advise. 

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the Motion:  
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(a) The Affidavit of Mikhail Gurevich to be sworn; and, 

(b) Such further and other evidence as the lawyers may advise and this Honourable 

Court permit. 

 

August 26, 2020  CHITIZ PATHAK LLP 

Barristers and Solicitors 

77 King Street West, Suite 700 

TD North Tower, P.O. Box 118 

Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1G8 

Elliot Birnboim (LSUC# 32750M) 
ebirnboim@chitizpathak.com 

Michael Crampton (LSUC# 74512G) 
mcrampton@chitizpathak.com 

Tel: (416) 368-6200 

Fax: (416) 368-0300 

Lawyers for Dominion Capital LLC 

 

TO: GOWLING  WLG (CANADA)  LLP 

1 First Canadian Place 

100 King Street West, Suite 1600 

Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5 

E. Patrick Shea 

patrick.shea@gowlingwlg.com 

Tel: (416) 369-7399 

Benoit M. Duchesne 

benoit.duchesne@gowlingwlg.com 

Tel: (613) 786-0142 
Lawyers for the Debtors 

AND TO: DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.  

8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200 

Toronto, Ontario  M5H 0A9 

Attn:  Hartley Bricks 
hbricks@deloitte.ca 

Tel: (416) 775-7326 

mailto:shea@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:duchesne@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:hbricks@deloitte.ca
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AND TO: BLANEY MCMURTRY  LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, Ontario MSC 3O5 

Eric Golden 

egolden@blaney.com 

Tel: (416) 593-3927 

Lawyers for  the Proposal Trustee 

AND TO: FAMILY  LENDING   INC. / AGRIROOTS   

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  INC. 

136 St. Clair Street 

Chatham, Ontario  N7L 3J3 

Tel: ( 519) 351-5650 

Attn:  Robb Nelson 

robb@agriroots.ca 

Shawn Bustin 

shawn@agriroots.ca 

AND TO: PERLEY-ROBERTSON HILL & MCDOUGALL  LLC 

Barristers & Solicitors 
1400-340 Albert St 

Ottawa, Ontario KlR 0A5 

Andrew J.F.  Lenz 

alenz@perlaw.ca 

Tel: (613) 566-2812 
 

AND TO: DS AVOCATS INC. 

150 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1401 
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 1 P l 

Jason Dutrizac 

Tel: ( 613) 319-9997 

Lawyers for Lamarche Electric Inc. 

AND TO: KELLY SANTINI LLP 
Barristers &  Solicitors 

160 Elgin Street, Suite 2401 

Ottawa,  Ontario K2P 2P7 

Donald Burke 
Jdutrizac@avocats.ca 

Tel:  (613) 238-6321 
dburke@kellysantini.com 

Lawyers for International Process Plants Equipment Corp. 

mailto:egolden@blaney.com
mailto:shawn@agriroots.ca
mailto:alenz@perlaw.ca
mailto:dburke@kellysantini.com
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AND TO: BLAKE, CASSELS &  GRAYDON LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 

199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 

Commerce  Court West 

Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9 

Chris Burr 
chris.burr@blakes.com 

Tel:  (416) 863-3261 

Eduard Popov 
eduard.popov@blakes.com 
Tel:  (416) 863-2909 

Lawyers for Tilray Inc.  

AND TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 

99 Bank Street, Suite 1420 

Ottawa,  Ontario KIP  1H4 

Fraser Mackinnon  Blair  
fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com 

Tel:  (613) 783-9647  

Lawyers for Ritchie Feed & Seed Inc. 

AND TO: RPGL LAWYERS 

283 Notre-Dame Street 
Gatineau, Quebec J8P 1K6  

Me François Simard 
fsimard@rpgl.ca 

Tel:  (819) 561-1042 ext. 218 

Fax: ( 819) 561-5984 

Lawyers for 3303374 Nova Scotia Company  

AND TO: MCMILLAN s.e.n.c.r.I 

1000 Sherbrooke Street West,  Suite 2700 

Montreal, Quebec  H3A 3G4 

Me Sidney Elbaz 
sidney.elbaz@mcmillan.ca 

Tel: (514) 987-5084 

Me Simon Paransky 
simon.paransky@mcmillan.ca 

Tel: (514) 375-5111 

Fax::  (514) 987-5003 

Lawyers for Delsan-A.I.M. Environmental Services Inc.  

mailto:burr@blakes.com
mailto:popov@blakes.com
mailto:fsimard@rpgl.ca
mailto:elbaz@mcmillan.ca
mailto:paransky@mcmillan.ca
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AND TO: COHEN HIGHLEY LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 

One London Place 

255 Queens Avenue, 11th Floor 

London, Ontario  N6A 5R8 

 

Benjamin Blay 
blay@cohenhighley.com 
Tel: (519) 672-9330 x 343 

Fax: (519) 672-5960 

Lawyers for the DIP Lenders, Spouter Corporation Inc., David VanSegbrook and 

Donna VanSegbrook 

AND TO: SISKINDS LLP 

Barristers & Solicitors 

680 Waterloo Street 

P.O. Box 2520 

London, Ontario N6A 3V8 

 

Barbara VanBunderen 
barbara.vanbunderen@siskinds.com 

Tel: (519) 660.7896 

Fax: (519) 660.7897 

Lawyers for the First Mortgagee, Olympia Trust Company 
 

 


